

IN THE UTAH SUPREME COURT

<p>STUART WOOD and LAURIE WOOD, Petitioners and Appellants, v. UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC., a Delaware corporation, Respondent and Appellee.</p>	<p>No. 20200052-SC Court of Appeals Case No. 20180040-CA District Court Case No. 160900437</p>
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Writ of Certiorari to the Utah Court of Appeals

Douglas B. Cannon (4287)
Madelyn L. Blanchard (16403)
FABIAN VANCOTT
215 South State Street, Suite 1200
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 531-8900

Craig T. Jacobsen (5492)
Craig T. Jacobsen, Attorney at Law
893 North Marshall Way, STE A
Layton, UT 84041
Telephone: (801) 953-9501

Attorneys for Petitioners

Andrew M Morse (4498)
Nathan R. Skeen (12662)
SNOW, CHRISTENSEN & MARTINEAU
10 Exchange Place, 11th Floor
Post Office Box 45000
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-5000
Telephone: (801) 521-9000

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. UPS DID NOT OWE A DUTY TO PREVENT MR. WOOD’S
 ACCIDENT. 8

 A. *The court of appeals correctly held that, even if UPS
 damaged the building in a manner that created a
 dangerous condition, its lack of control over the property
 cut off any duty owed to a person in Mr. Wood’s position.* 9

 B. *This court’s factors for analyzing the existence of a duty all
 weigh against imposition of a duty in this case.* 10

 C. *Limiting UPS’s duty to Mr. Wood provides a practical
 approach that is consistent with Utah law.* 15

 D. *The Woods’ expansive reading of Sections 383 and 385 of
 Restatement (Second) of Torts is erroneous and contrary to
 Utah law.* 19

 E. *Conclusion.* 20

 II. THE EXTRAORDINARY FAILURE OF KNS TO PREVENT HARM
 TO MR. WOOD WAS A SUPERSEDING CAUSE THAT RELIEVED
 UPS OF LIABILITY. 21

 A. *Superseding cause is properly decided as a matter of law
 where the undisputed facts leave but one reasonable
 conclusion to draw therefrom.* 23

 B. *The undisputed facts show that KNS’s subsequent
 negligence was unforeseeable and extraordinary as a
 matter of law.* 24

 C. *Multiple other jurisdictions have held that a property
 owner’s failure to remedy a known dangerous condition is*

an unforeseeable independent event that supersedes the liability of the condition's creator. 29

D. *Restatement § 452 dictates that UPS should not be liable to the Woods.*.....31

CONCLUSION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMS Salt Indus., Inc. v. Magnesium Corp. of Am.</i> , 942 P.2d 315 (Utah 1997)	8
<i>B.R. ex rel. Jeffs v. West</i> , 2012 UT 11, 275 P.3d 228	6, 10, 12
<i>Bailey v. Bayles</i> , 2002 UT 58, 52 P.3d 1158	21
<i>Black v. Ga. Southern R. Co.</i> , 202 Ga. App. 805, 415 S.E.2d 705 (1992)	30
<i>Braun v. New Hope Township</i> , 2002 S.D. 67, 646 N.W.2d 737.....	35, 36
<i>Clegg v. Wasatch Cty.</i> , 2010 UT 5, 227 P.3d 1243	24, 28
<i>Cohegrus v. Herriman City</i> , 2020 UT 14, 462 P.3d 357.....	33
<i>De Jesus Adorno v. Browning Ferris Indus. of P. R., Inc.</i> , 160 F3d. 839 (1st Cir. 1998).....	18, 28
<i>De Jesus Adorno v. Browning Ferris Indus. of P. R., Inc.</i> , 992 F. Supp. 121 (D.P.R.), <i>aff'd</i> , 160 F.3d 839 (1st Cir. 1998)	18, 31, 33
<i>Dee v. Johnson</i> , 2012 UT App 237, 286 P.3d 22	23, 27
<i>First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Rochester v. Charter Appraisal Co.</i> , 247 Conn. 597, 724 A.2d 497 (1999).....	20
<i>Harris v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 671 P.2d 217 (Utah 1983).....	passim
<i>Heartwood Home Health & Hospice LLC v. Huber</i> , 2020 UT App 13, 459 P.3d 1060	24
<i>Hennigan v. Atl. Refining Co.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 667 (E.D. Pa. 1967).....	31
<i>Heslop v. Bear River Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 UT 5, 390 P.3d 314	23, 24
<i>Hill v. Superior Prop. Mgmt. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2013 UT 60, 321 P.3d 1054	19
<i>Holcombe v. NationsBanc Financial Services Corp.</i> , 248 Va. 445, 450 S.E.2d 158 (1994).....	15
<i>Howard v. Bennett</i> , 2017 S.D. 17, 894 N.W.2d 391	36
<i>Jex v. JRA, Inc.</i> , 2008 UT 67, 196 P.3d 576	16

<i>Kane v. Lauer</i> , 52 Pa. Super. 467 (1913).....	34
<i>Kendall v. Weingarten Realty Mgmt. Co.</i> , 769 So.2d 171 (La. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>Kilpatrick v. Wiley, Rein & Fielding</i> , 909 P.2d 1283 (Utah Ct. App. 1996).....	22
<i>Lynch v. Norton Const., Inc.</i> , 861 P.2d 1095 (Wyo. 1993).....	29
<i>Marston v. Phipps</i> , 209 Mass. 552, 95 N.E. 954 (1911).....	34
<i>Mower v. Baird</i> , 2018 UT 29, 422 P.3d 837.....	12
<i>Nebeker v. Summit Cty.</i> , 2014 UT App 244, 338 P.3d 203.....	23
<i>Normandeau v. Hanson Equip., Inc.</i> , 2009 UT 44, 215 P.3d 152	8, 14
<i>Owens v. Garfield</i> , 784 P.2d 1187 (Utah 1989)	13
<i>PC Riverview, LLC v. Xiao-Yan Cao</i> , 2017 UT 52, 424 P.3d 162	2
<i>Price v. Smith’s Food and Drug Centers, Inc.</i> , 2011 UT App 66, 252 P.3d 365	28, 32
<i>Rodriguez v. Kroger Co.</i> , 2018 UT 25, 422 P.3d 815	13, 15, 16
<i>Seely v. Loyd H. Johnson Const. Co.</i> , 220 Ga. App. 719, 470 S.E.2d 283 (1996).....	29, 30
<i>Sisco v. Broce Mfg., Inc.</i> , 1 Fed. Appx. 420, (6th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Steffensen v. Smith’s Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 820 P.2d 482 (Utah Ct. App. 1991)	22
<i>Sumsion v. J. Lyne Roberts and Sons, Inc.</i> , 2019 UT 14, 443 P.3d 1199.....	20
<i>Tallman v. City of Hurricane</i> , 1999 UT 55, 985 P.2d 892.....	20
<i>Walsh v. Israel Couture Post, No. 2274 V.F.W. of the U.S.</i> , 542 A.2d 1094 (R.I. 1988).....	30, 31
<i>Wood v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 2019 UT App 168, 453 P.3d 949.....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 383	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 385.....	20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 452.....passim
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 453..... 23
